
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

5 July 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 14TH JULY, 2022 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
11 and 12 May 2022. 
 

3 - 10 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/22/0735 - 24 Wickham Way, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 1UQ. 
 

11 - 22 

6.   DM/21/2509 - Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, 
Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG. 
 

23 - 72 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

7.   DM/21/2512 - Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, 
Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG. 
 

73 - 94 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 

8.   DM/22/0922 - 17 Brook Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 1SF. 
 

95 - 106 

Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights
[...]
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Cartwright and G Marsh 
 
  
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  
 
Councillor Coote nominated Councillor Marsh as Chairman of the Committee for the 
2022/23 Council year.  This was seconded by Councillor Forbes and with no further 
nominations put forward, this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Marsh be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2022/23 
Council year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
In the absence of Councillor Marsh, Councillor Forbes nominated Councillor Coote 
as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2022/23 Council year.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Sweatman and with no further nominations put forward, this 
was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Coote be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2022/23 
Council year. 
 

3 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th May, 2022 

from 4.00  - 5.06 pm 
 
 

Present: P Coote (Chairman) 
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Brown 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
 

T Hussain 
C Phillips 
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Marsh, R Cartwright and M Pulfer 
 
Also Present: Councillors  J Henwood and R Salisbury 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
In the absence of the Chairman on this occasion, the Vice-Chair, Councillor  
Coote assumed the role of Chairman and appointed Councillor Sweatman to be 
his Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting, which the Committee agreed.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cartwright, Marsh and Pulfer. Councillor 
Hussain observed the meeting ahead of formal planning training. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item DM/22/0782 – 3 Alexandra Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex RH15 
0EP, Councillor Brown declared a personal interest as a regular correspondent with 
the Open Spaces Society in Mid Sussex and would be abstaining from the vote. 
 
In relation to item DM/22/0782 – 3 Alexandra Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex RH15 
0EP, Councillor Eggleston declared he may be regarded as biased because he has 
known the applicant for a few years. To avoid the perception of bias he confirmed he 
would therefore remove himself from the meeting for the discussion and voting on the 
item.   
  
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
14 APRIL 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 April 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 5



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took the last item on the agenda first given the level of interest in that 

item. 

 
  Councillor Eggleston removed himself from the meeting at 4:05pm.   
 

5 DM/22/0782 - 3 ALEXANDRA ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 
0EP.  
 
Lesley Westphal, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which sought for 
the change of use of this modest sized piece of land within a residential area from 
informal open space to private garden land, to form part of the garden of the 
adjoining bungalow. She advised that subject to the appropriate conditions the 
application complies with the Mid Sussex District Plan and the Burgess Hill 
Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Mr David Eggleton, resident, spoke against the application.  
 
Mr Cherry, resident spoke against the application.  
 
Mr Philip Cross, applicant, spoke in favour of the application as the applicant.  
 
Councillor Henwood, Ward Member for Frankland’s Ward, spoke against the 
application. In response to the Ward Members concerns regarding loss of open 
space, the officer confirmed this had been addressed as part of the planning process, 
however it was not possible to demonstrate identifiable harm to residents resulting 
from this loss of open space.  
 
Members discussed the ownership of the land and current access to the site. A 
Member asked for clarity on access to the site if the change of use was not 
permitted. Officers explained this was via a ‘stopping up’ of public access application.   
 
A Member expressed delight the piece of land would form part of an existing garden 
and would not be built on. He asked the Chairman that as part of the existing 
planning application two conditions be applied to prevent development and vehicles 
parking on the site.   
 
The Chairman asked Steven King, Team Leader to clarify the conditions to be 
included in the application. He confirmed these to be, the removal of all permitted 
development for out buildings and hard standing.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the vote on the conditions proposed by Councillor 
Dabell and seconded by Councillor Forbes, with 5 in favour, 1 against and 1 
abstention.  
 
Members discussed the development of the site and a Member expressed concern 
relating to the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan on protecting areas of open space. 
The Vice-Chairman reminded Members they were considering an application for 
change of use, not additional development.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the vote to include the proposed conditions in the 
current recommendations that planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined at Appendix A, as amended. This was proposed by the Chairman 
and seconded by the Vice-Chair. The recommendation was approved with 5 in 
favour, 1 against and 1 abstention.  

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 6



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at 
Appendix A as amended to be agreed by officers in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman.  
 
 
 Councillor Eggleston returned to the meeting at 4.42pm.  
 

6 DM/22/0803 - COLLINGWOOD BATCHELOR, UNIT 34 AND 35, THE ORCHARDS, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3TH.  
 
Andrew Horrell, Planning Officer introduced the application which seeks planning 
permission for amendments to the fenestration of shopfronts at Unit 34 and 35 the 
Orchards. He explained the proposed amendments to the shopfronts are considered 
to be of a design, size and scale appropriate to the site and character of the area, 
with the existing building characterised by windows to the front and side elevations. 
The proposed development is therefore deemed to comply with policies DP26 of the 
Mid Sussex District Plan and E9 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members the application was before the Planning 
Committee because the building is on land owned by the District Council.  
 
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote that planning 
permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. This was 
proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chair and approved by the 
Committee unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at 
Appendix A.  
 

7 DM/22/1098 - HAZELGROVE ROAD CAR PARK, ST JOSEPHS WAY, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3QY.  
 
Deborah Lynn, Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought planning 
permission to demolish the existing toilet block and erect a new block consisting of a 
changing places toilet, a male toilet and female toilet. The Planning Officer showed 
the existing and proposed location of the toilet block adjacent to the Orchards 
shopping centre. She explained that the new toilet block would be more accessible 
for those with learning and physical disabilities and that the proposed materials of the 
new building would be more apparent for visually impaired users. The design would 
not detract from the appearance and character of the area.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members the application was before the Committee 
because the building is on District Council owned land.  
 
The Vice-Chairman thanked the officer for the report and was very pleased with the 
application coming forward and a much-needed addition to the facilities in Haywards 
Heath.  
Members discussed the design of the proposed new toilet block in relation to the 
number of men’s cubicles and the design of the roof. A Member noted male cubicle 
provision had not improved, however, the disabled and female facilities were greatly 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 7



 
 

 
 

improved. Another Member noted the application was to consider provision of a 
facility and not the number of cubicles, he agreed the proposal would improve the 
existing facilities to include a changing places toilet and better access to disabled 
facilities. In response, the officer confirmed there was only 1 male toilet but 2 urinals 
and overall, the replacement facility was a vast improvement for disabled users.  
 
A Member asked for clarity in relation to the design of the new roof noting it would be 
a flat roof replacing a pitched roof and how this compares to the Mid Sussex Design 
Guide. The officer confirmed the new design complies with policies contained in both 
the District Plan and Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
The Chairman took Members to the vote that planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. This was proposed by the Vice-
Chair and seconded by Councillor Eggleston. The recommendation was approved 
unanimously with 8 in favour.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at 
Appendix A.  
 
 

8 DM/22/0860 - TENNIS COURTS, VICTORIA PARK, SOUTH ROAD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 4LR.  
 
Andrew Horrell, Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought planning 
permission for the refurbishment of the existing clubhouse both internally and 
externally. The proposed internal and external changes are in improvement to the 
existing building and support the enhancement of leisure facilities in the District and 
of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members the application was before the Committee as the 
building was on land owned by the District Council.  
 
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to the vote that planning 
permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A.  
 
This was proposed by the Vice-Chairman and seconded by Councillor Phillips and 
was approved unanimously with 8 in favour.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  

 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 8



 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 5.06 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

14 JUL 2022 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/22/0735 
 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2022 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
 

24 WICKHAM WAY HAYWARDS HEATH WEST SUSSEX RH16 1UQ     
FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION (AMENDED DRAWING REV E 
RECEIVED ON 25.05.2022 TO REDUCE ROOF HEIGHT AND TILE 
HANGING TO NORTH ELEVATION ) 
MR ADAM BUXTON 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 11

Agenda Item 5



POLICY: Built Up Areas 

ODPM CODE: Householder 

8 WEEK DATE: 15th July 2022 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Sandy Ellis /  Cllr Clive Laband / 

CASE OFFICER: Rachel Richardson 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Planning Permission is sought for the construction of a first floor rear extension 
above part of an exi
[...]
4 - Discharge of Section 52 Agreement in relation to planning permission 
reference F/73/767 dated 16 November 1973 relating to the use of the buildings as 
staff accommodation. Granted  
07/00661/LBC - Single storey extension to commercial kitchen (3m x 3m). Granted  
07/00660/LBC - Single storey extension to commercial kitchen. Granted  
06/00735/FUL - Erect two sheds. Granted  
05/01118/FUL - Erection of a mobile home for staff accommodation. Refused 
05/00532/LBC - Internal alterations to form en-suite bathrooms to hotel bedrooms. 
Granted  
04/01903/LBC - Minor alterations to interior and external porch. Granted  
04/01735/FUL - Small extension to form porch and food preparation room. Granted 
04/01450/FUL - Erection of 4 mobile homes for staff accommodation. Withdrawn  
02/02105/FUL - Resiting of two mobile homes. Granted  
WP/086/79 - Rear ground floor extension to provide club bar and toilets (to act also 
as Listed Building Consent). Granted  
WP/059/78 - Extension to dining room and club. Granted  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
Rowfant House is a Grade II* listed building, located off the northern side of Wallage 
Lane within the countryside.  
 
The building is set back from the highway and is accessed by a sweeping open 
driveway, which also includes a public footpath that extends through the site to the 
north. The listed building itself is an L-shaped ashlar refaced mansion dating from 
the 15th century with an arched carriage entrance to the east with existing 
subordinate buildings beyond consisting of 2 No. dwellings. The drive continues to 
the north over an existing arched bridge to a large field consisting of the curtilage 
listed walled garden of Rowfant House with 2 No. static caravans to the south which 
are used in association with Rowfant House.  
 
Rowfant House was last in in lawful use as a wedding venue and hotel with a 
restaurant, however the building is currently vacant. 
 
The structure of the walled garden consists of intact walls alon
[...]


  
ODPM CODE: Householder 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 18th July 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Andrew Lea /  Cllr Anthea Lea /  Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Caroline Grist 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This application seeks planning permission for first floor front and rear extensions at 
17 Brook Lane, Lindfield. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is considered that the scale, form and design of the proposed extensions do not 
create subordinate or proportionate additions to the dwelling and would undermine 
the character of the existing building. Due to the spacing of properties, the 
development would be visible within the streetscene and is considered to result in 
dominant and incongruous additions that would be harmful to the character of the 
surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would therefore fail to comply with policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan 2014-2031, principles DG49, DG50 and DG51 of the Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document as well as the broader requirements of the 
NPPF. 
 
Planning permission should therefore be refused. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that permission is refused for the reason outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 96



 

Summary of Consultations 
 
MSDC Drainage Engineer 
 
No objection. 
 
Summary of Representations 
 
No representations have been received in response to this application. 
 
Parish Council Observations 
 
No objection, subject to matching materials being used. 
 
 

 
Introduction 
 
This application seeks planning permission for first floor front and rear extensions at 
17 Brook Lane, Lindfield. 
 
Planning History 
 
G/52/221 - Layout of road extension and development of land. Permitted. 
 
G/53/180 - Bungalow. Permitted. 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
17 Brook Lane is a north facing, detached, chalet bungalow. It is constructed of 
brick, with a plain tiled, barn hip roof and upvc windows. The dwelling is 
characterised by a pitched roof dormer window in the front roofslope as well as a 
pitched roof, front projection that contains an integral garage. This front projection is 
one and a half stories high, with tile hanging also in the eaves. To the rear the 
dwelling benefits from two further, small, pitched roof dormer windows and a 
conservatory.   
 
The property is located within the built up area of Lindfield. Neighbouring dwellings 
are situated to the south, east and west, whilst the highway is to the north. The 
dwelling is set back from the road by a front garden and area of hardstanding. It also 
has private amenity space to the rear.  
 
Application Details 
 
Planning permission is sought for first floor front and rear extensions. To the front it 
is proposed to change the existing storage space above the garage into a bedroom. 
This is to be achieved by increasing the roof heights; the footprint is to remain as 
existing. The eaves height is to be increased from some 2.4 metres to 3.6 metres. 
The ridge is to be increased from approximately 5.5 metres to 6.7 metres, so it 
matches the ridge of the main house. 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 97



 

 
In terms of the works to the rear, it is proposed to lift the eaves of the dwelling, in 
order to create a full first floor across the rear elevation. Internally two existing 
bedrooms are to be enlarged, one with an en-suite, and a further bedroom is to be 
created. In order to create this space the eaves, at the rear only, are to be incr
[...]
efore not result in significant harm regarding overlooking. 
 
Planning Balance and Conclusions 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
 
Whilst it has been concluded that the proposed extensions would not result in 
significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring properties, harm has been 
identified in design terms. It is considered that the scale, form and design of the 
proposed extensions would not create subordinate or proportionate additions to the 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 104



 

dwelling and would undermine the character of the existing building. Due to the 
spacing of properties, the development would be visible within the streetscene and 
would create dominant and incongruous additions that would be harmful to the 
character of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would therefore fail to comply with policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan, principles DG49, DG50 and DG51 of the Mid Sussex Design Guide 
SPD and the relevant provisions of the NPPF. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission should be refused. 
 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A – REASONS FOR REFUSAL  
  
 
 1. The scale, form and design of the proposed extensions would not create 

subordinate or proportionate additions to the dwelling and would undermine the 
character of the existing building. Due to the spacing of properties, the development 
would be visible within the streetscene and would create dominant and incongruous 
additions that would be harmful to the character of the surrounding area. The 
proposal would therefore fail to comply with Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan, Principles DG49, DG50 and DG51 of the Mid Sussex Design Guide
[...]
 and drainage 
team have no objection to the application. We would however, advise the applicant to 
consider the Environment Agency's standing advise for minor extensions, especially in 
association with flood resistance and resilience measures at ground floor level. More 
information on this can be found online at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-
assessment-standing-advice#advice-for-minor-extensions.  
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 14 July 2022 106


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 and 12 May 2022.
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 DM/22/0735 - 24 Wickham Way, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 1UQ.
	6 DM/21/2509 - Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG.
	7 DM/21/2512 - Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG.
	8 DM/22/0922 - 17 Brook Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 1SF.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th July, 2022 

from 4.00  - 5.10 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Dabell 
B Forbes 
T Hussain 
 

C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Brown, R Cartwright and R Eggleston 
 
Also Present: Councillors  I Gibson, A Lea and R Salisbury 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brown, Cartwright and Eggleston.   
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 6 DM/21/2509 – Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, Crawley, 
West Sussex, RH10 4NG and item 7 DM/21/2512 – Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, 
Rowfant, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG, Councillor Forbes declared that he is a 
Ward Member for Copthorne and Worth.  
 
In relation to item 6 DM/21/2509 – Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, Crawley, 
West Sussex, RH10 4NG and item 7 DM/21/2512 – Rowfant House, Wallage Lane, 
Rowfant, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4NG, Councillor Phillips declared that he is a 
Ward Member for Copthorne and Worth.  
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
11 AND 12 MAY 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on the 11 May and 12 
May 2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman.   
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/22/0735 - 24 WICKHAM WAY, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 
1UQ.  
 
The Chairman introduced the application which sought planning permission for a first 
floor rear extension to this detached dwelling within a built up area of Haywards 



 
 

 
 

Heath. He reminded Members this application would usually be processed in 
accordance with the Council’s delegation scheme. However, the applicant was a 
member of staff in the Planning Department, therefore, it had been referred to the 
Committee for consideration.   
 
The Chairman asked the Committee if they wished to view the presentation of this 
application and they agreed this was not necessary.  
 
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to the vote that planning 
permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. This was 
proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice Chairman. The 
recommendation was approved unanimously with 9 in favour.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A. 
 

6 DM/21/2509 - ROWFANT HOUSE, WALLAGE LANE, ROWFANT, CRAWLEY, 
WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4NG.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that as agreed with officers, there would only 
be one presentation for item 6 and item 7, as the content of the presentation was 
identical for both items, although item 7 was dealing with the Listed Building Consent.  
 
Katherine Williams, Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought 
planning permission for the erection of a marquee within the walled garden, adjacent 
carpark and modifications to pathway leading to Rowfant House, at Rowfant House, 
Wallage Lane, Rowfant. She drew Members attention to the Agenda Update Sheet 
which contained further information of an additional letter of representation that had 
been received.  
 
The Planning Officer took Members through the detailed presentation and photos of 
the site, consisting of Rowfant House a Grade II* listed building located off the 
northern side of Wallage Lane within the countryside and explained that Rowfant 
House was last in lawful use as a wedding venue and hotel, however, the building is 
currently vacant. There is an existing bridge leading to a large field consisting of a 
curtilage listed walled garden with 2 no. static caravans to the south which are used 
in association with Rowfant House.  
 
The Planning Officer drew Members attention to pages 63-67 of the report outlining 
the Noise Management Plan (NMP) for the application, detailing the number of event 
restrictions and noise level limits. The NMP as approved by Environmental Protection 
will be in place prior to the first event.  
 
Dr James Thring, resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Jonathan Locker-Lampson, resident, spoke against the application  
 
Arron Breedon, Planning Director, spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Councillor Ian Gibson, Ward Member for Crawley Down and Turners Hill, spoke 
against the application as the adjacent Ward Member, raising concerns regarding 
access to the site. Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader, confirmed that 
although the site was currently vacant the lawful uses of the site could resume which 



 
 

 
 

would generate vehicular movements to and from the site. As such an assessment of 
traffic movements is not starting from a baseline of no traffic movements.  
 
The Chairman asked Ward Members if they wished to speak. Councillor Forbes, 
Ward Member, thanked officers for the very comprehensive conditions set out at 
point 6. of Appendix A and for the detailed Noise Management Plan. He stipulated 
that if planning permission was approved, separate applications would have to be 
submitted for alcohol and music. Councillor Phillips, Ward Member, noted in 
response to a speaker, the financial implications of the property were not for 
consideration at this Committee. He asked for clarification from officers, should 
planning permission be granted for the marquee, would this then cease if Rowfant 
House be brought back into use as a wedding venue. He also asked officers that 
when considering the NMP, noise levels be kept to a minimum and he also sought 
clarification as to whether the existing arched bridge to the site could withstand the 
weight of construction traffic.  
 
Planning Applications Team Leader advised the production of the NMP would take a 
collaborative approach between Planning and Environmental Health and any 
breaches of planning conditions would be dealt with by the planning department in 
collaboration with the Environmental Health Officers. If noise constituted a statutory 
nuisance, it would be dealt with by Environmental Health. The Planning Officer 
confirmed the arched bridge was in use, however, no survey had been completed. 
The Planning Application Team Leader emphasised this was a matter of the 
applicant to investigate and ensure that the bridge was suitable for the intended use.  
 
Members discussed the use of the site and that the existing building, Rowfant House 
was currently vacant. Members agreed it would be an effective use of the site should 
it be reopened, bringing employment to the area and discussions were had around 
restoring Rowfant House. The Planning Officer confirmed Rowfant House was not 
derelict, but it does need restoring which would be taken into consideration as part of 
the planning application.  
 
Members discussed the NMP, with one Member having reservations about the 
potential noise issues of the marquee and expressed concerns that certain matters 
had not been resolved prior to the presentation of the application. 
 
The Chairman asked officers for clarity in whether there was existing planning 
permission in place to hold events at Rowfant House and should Rowfant House be 
reopened would planning permission be withdrawn for the marquee. The Planning 
Officer confirmed this and drew Members attention to condition 10. page 53 of the 
report. The Chairman asked the applicant to be reminded of this.  
 
The Chairman asked if there were any further questions, as there were none, he took 
Members to the vote that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. This was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the 
Vice Chairman, the recommendation was approved with 7 in favour, 1 against and 1 
abstention.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at 
Appendix A.  
 



 
 

 
 

7 DM/21/2512 - ROWFANT HOUSE, WALLAGE LANE, ROWFANT, CRAWLEY, 
WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4NG.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members there was no presentation for this item, as the 
content of which had been presented at item 6. This application was for the Listed 
Building Consent for the erection of a marquee.  
 
The Chairman advised there was a speaker for this item, Arron Breedon, Planning 
Director, however, he confirmed it was not necessary.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the vote that listed building consent be approved 
subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. This was proposed by the Chairman 
and seconded by the Vice Chairman, the recommendation was approved with 8 in 
favour and 1 against.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That listed building consent was approved subject to the conditions outlined at 
Appendix A.  
 

8 DM/22/0922 - 17 BROOK LANE, LINDFIELD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH16 1SF.  
 
Caroline Grist, Planning Officer introduced the application, which sought permission 
to refuse planning permission for first floor front and rear extension to an existing 
detached chalet bungalow. The property is situated within the built-up area of 
Lindfield. She presented the application detailing the floor plans. To the front of the 
property, it is proposed to change the existing storage space above the garage into a 
bedroom, by increasing the roof heights. To the rear of the property, it is proposed to 
lift the eaves of the property to create a full first floor across the rear elevation, with a 
view to enlarging the two existing bedrooms and creating a third bedroom. The 
Planning Officer drew Members attention to the existing side elevations and 
proposed elevations and the existing and proposed roof plans. The Officers 
recommendation is the application be refused as the extensions would undermine 
the character of the existing property, due to the scale, form and design and due to 
the spacing of the properties on Brook Lane, would be visible within the street scene 
which would be harmful to the character of the surrounding area.  
 
Mr Wren, applicant, spoke in favour of the application as the applicant.  
 
Councillor Andrew Lea, Ward Member for Lindfield, spoke in favour of application 
supporting the decision for it to be brought before the Planning Committee to 
consider the reasons for refusal with the merits of the application.  
 
For the benefit of the general public, the Chairman had advised Members of the 
Committee of their code of conduct training should they visit the site.  
 
Members discussed the application, the reasons for the recommendation and the 
lack of objections from neighbouring residents and the Parish Council to the 
application. They agreed it was not a large development and many of the properties 
on the same cul-de-sac had been extended or adapted. The Vice Chairman thanked 
officers for a very comprehensive report and could not see an issue with granting 
planning permission. His only comment was the impractical nature of the flat roof 
design.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman concluded the discussion having visited the site, advising his view that 
the impact on neighbouring properties and the current street scene was minimal.  
 
The Chairman suggested amendments to the reasons for refusal as set out at 
Appendix A, page 105 that:  
 
‘The scale, form and design of the proposed extensions is subordinate and are 
proportionate additions to the dwelling and does not undermine the character of the 
existing building. Due to the spacing of properties, the development would not be 
visible within the street scene and would not create dominant and incongruous 
additions that would not be harmful to the character of the surrounding area.’  
 
This was proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Forbes. The 
Chairman took Members to the vote on the proposed amendments to Appendix A, to 
approve the planning application contrary to the officer recommendation which was 
agreed with 8 in favour and 1 against.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved for the reasons, as amended, outlined at 
Appendix A.  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.10 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


